

## सीमा शुल्क एवं केन्द्रीय कर के मुख्य आयुक्त का कार्यालय Office of the Chief Commissioner, Customs & Central Tax, विशाखापटनम क्षेत्र Visakhapatnam Zone



प्रथम तल, जीएसटी भवन, पत्तन क्षेत्र, विशाखापद्दनम - 530035 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, GST Bhavan, Port Area, Visakhapatnam – 530035 (P): 0891-2568837 (F) 0891-2561942 ccu-cexvzg@nic.in

## DGHRD/ADC-JC/04/2022 Establishment Order (GO) No.02/2022 Dated 01.02.2022

Consequent upon issue of Board's Office Order No.12/2022 dated 20<sup>th</sup> January, 2022 from file F.No.A-22011/06/2020-Ad.II regarding transfer and posting in the grade of Additional Commissioner, Shri Ruchin Gupta, Additional Commissioner (Emp Id:2515) is posted to Chief Commissioner's Office, Visakhapatnam with additional charge of Guntur CGST Audit Commissionerate, Headquarters, Visakhapatnam with immediate effect and until further orders.

- 2. Shri. K. Veerabhadra Reddy, Additional Commissioner, Tirupati shall stand relieved of additional charge of Audit Commissionerate on the date Shri. Ruchin Gupta, ADC assumes charge.
- 3. Necessary entries may be made in relevant records.
- 4. This issues with the approval of the Chief Commissioner of Customs & Central Tax, Visakhapatnam Zone.

Additional Commissioner

To

The officers concerned

## Copy to:

- 1. The Member (Admin), CBIC, New Delhi.
- 2. The Member, CBIC, in charge of Visakhapatnam Zone
- 3. The Additional Director General (HRM-II), DGHRD, New Delhi
- 4. The Principal Commissioner/Commissioner of Central Tax, Visakhapatnam/Guntur/Tirupati/Audit/Appeals.
- 5. The Principal Commissioner/Commissioner of Customs, Custom House, Visakhapatnam/Customs Commissionerate(Preventive), Vijayawada
- 6. The Under Secretary, Ad.II, CBIC, New Delhi
- 7. The CAO/DDO, Visakhapatnam CGST Commissionerate
- 8. The PAO, Central Excise & Customs, Visakhapatnam
- 9. Notice Board/website/stock file
- 10. Hindi version follows